## <sup>115TH CONGRESS</sup> 2D SESSION H.R. 7216

To require the Director of the Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia and the Director of the District of Columbia Pretrial Services Agency to reside in the District of Columbia.

## IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

DECEMBER 3, 2018

Ms. NORTON introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform

## A BILL

To require the Director of the Court Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District of Columbia and the Director of the District of Columbia Pretrial Services Agency to reside in the District of Columbia.

1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-

2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

**3 SECTION 1. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA RESIDENCY REQUIRE-**

4 MENT FOR DIRECTOR OF COURT SERVICES
5 AND OFFENDER SUPERVISION AGENCY AND
6 DIRECTOR OF PRETRIAL SERVICES AGENCY.
7 (a) DIRECTOR OF CSOSA.—Section 11233(b)(1) of

Improvement Act of 1997 (sec. 24–133(b)(1), D.C. Offi cial Code) is amended by striking the period at the end
 of the second sentence and inserting the following: ", ex cept that as a condition of appointment, the Director shall
 be a resident of the District of Columbia.".

6 (b) DIRECTOR OF PRETRIAL SERVICES AGENCY.—
7 Section 23–1304(b), District of Columbia Official Code,
8 is amended by striking "Columbia." and inserting "Co9 lumbia and who shall be a resident of the District of Co10 lumbia.".

(c) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by
this section shall apply with respect to each individual who
is first appointed to serve as the Director of the Court
Services and Offender Supervision Agency for the District
of Columbia or the Director of the District of Columbia
Pretrial Services Agency (as the case may be) on or after
the date of the enactment of this Act.

0

 $\mathbf{2}$